

department concerned. The proposal must be sent to the Commissioner within 2 months of the date indicated in the published procedure for choosing persons qualified for appointment to the forum.

The candidates proposed must have special expertise in the body's sector of activity.

4. The Commissioner evaluates the proposals sent pursuant to sections 2 and 3 and draws up the lists as provided in those sections.

5. In addition to the publication under the fourth paragraph of section 29 of the Act, the Health and Welfare Commissioner must also publish, on the Commissioner's Internet site, the procedure for choosing persons qualified for appointment to the consultation forum and the date set by the Commissioner pursuant to that section for making appointments to the forum.

6. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

8187

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 489-2007, 20 June 2007

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2)

Removal of solid waste

— Montréal

— Amendments

CONCERNING the Decree to amend the Decree respecting the removal of solid waste in the Montréal region

WHEREAS, under section 2 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2), the Government made the Decree respecting the removal of solid waste in the Montréal region (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r.29);

WHEREAS the contracting parties subject to this Decree have, in accordance with section 6.1 of this Act, submitted an application to the Minister of Labour asking him to have amendments made to the Decree;

WHEREAS sections 2 and 6.1 of this Act authorize the Government to amend a collective agreement decree;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1) and sections 5 and 6.1 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees, the draft amendment Decree was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 20 December 2006 and, on that same date, in a French-language newspaper and an English-language newspaper, with a notice that it could be made by the Government upon the expiry of the 45-day period following that publication;

WHEREAS no comment was made with regard to this draft Decree;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make this Decree without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Labour:

THAT the Decree to amend the Decree respecting the removal of solid waste in the Montreal region, attached hereto, be made.

GÉRARD BIBEAU,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Decree to amend the Decree respecting the removal of solid waste in the Montréal region*

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2, s. 2 and 6.1)

1. The Decree respecting the removal of solid waste in the Montréal region is amended in the first WHEREAS preceding DIVISION 1.00, by replacing “L'Union des chauffeurs de camions, hommes d'entrepôts et aides, local 106” by “L'Union des chauffeurs de camions, hommes d'entrepôts et autres ouvriers, Teamsters Québec, section locale 106.”.

* The last amendments to the Decree respecting the removal of solid waste in the Montréal region (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r.29) were approved under the regulation made by Order in Council No. 736-2005 dated 9 August 2005 (2005, *G.O.* 2, 3444). For previous amendments, refer to the *Tableau des modifications et Index sommaire*, Éditeur officiel du Québec, 2007, updated to 1 March 2007.

2. Section 6.01 of the Decree is amended as follows:

“**6.01.** The minimum hourly wage is the following:

Class of employment	As of 2007 07 04	As of 2008 07 04	As of 2009 07 04
---------------------	------------------	------------------	------------------

1. Full-time employee

(A) driver:

i. self-loading truck:	\$17.70	\$18.10	\$18.50
ii. side-loading truck:	\$18.59	\$18.99	\$19.39
iii. other vehicle:	\$17.49	\$17.89	\$18.29

(B) helper:	\$17.17	\$17.57	\$17.97
-------------	---------	---------	---------

2. Part-time employee:

(A) truck driver any category:	\$16.91	\$17.31	\$17.71
--------------------------------	---------	---------	---------

(B) helper:	\$16.63	\$17.03	\$17.43
-------------	---------	---------	---------

3. This Decree comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.